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GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

October 13, 2005
Site No.:

2541865
ConoccoPhillips Site Manager:
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Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:

Site Address: 202 Avenue D, Snohomish, Washington

Kipp Eckert

P.0O. Box 923, Bothell, WA 98041

Delta Environmental Consultants, |nc. — Eric Larsen
4006 148" Avenue NE, Redmond, WA 98052

Washington DOE Northwest Region

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER [Second - 2005]

»

s

>

Measured depth to water in Wells MW-1A, MW-2, MW-6A, and MW-9 through
MW-15 on June 28, 2005,

Purged and sampled groundwater from Wells MW-1A, MW-2, MW-6A, and
MW-9, through MW-15 on June 28, 2005.

Analyzed groundwater samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-G) using Northwest Method NWTPH-Gx;, TPH as diesel and heavy oil
{TPH-D and TPH-O) using Northwest Method NWTPH-Dx (with silica gel
cleanup); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA
Method 8260B; nitrate and sulfate using EPA Method 300A.

Using a YSI 556 water quality meter, measured groundwater quality field
parameters in Wells MW-1A, MW-2, MW-6A, and MW-3 through MW-15.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER [Third - 2005]

>

>

>

Measure depth to water and separate-phase hydrocarbon (SPH) thickness (if
present) in Wells MW-1A, MW-2, MW-6A, and MW-9 through MWW-15.

Measure groundwater quality field parameters in Wells MW-1A, MW-2, MW-BA,
and Mw-9 through MW-15 using a Horiba U-22 or YSI 556 water quality meter.

Analyze groundwater samples collected from Wells MW-1A, MW-2, MW-6A, and
MW-9 through MW-15 for TPH-G using Northwest Method NWTPH-Gx, TPH-D
and TPH-O using Northwest Method NWTPH-Dx, BTEX using EPA Method
8260B, nitrate and sulfate using EPA Method 3004, and alkalinity using EPA
Method 310.1

Next sampling event is scheduled for September 2005.

SUMMARY

Freguency of Sampling Events:
Approximate Depth to Groundwater:
Groundwater Gradient:

Maximum Benzene Concentration:
Measurable Free Product Detected: No

Free Product Recovered This Quarter;

WA254-1604-1/GW Monitoring/2Q05 GW Menitoring Report

Quarterly

477 -9.43
Southerly

Varies {0.03 to 0.06)
74.8 (MW-11)

(Quarterly, etc.)

(Direction)
(ft/ft)
(ppb)

None {gallons)

(Measured Feet)

(Yes - ID weli(s)/No)
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ConocoPhillips Site Manager:; Kipp Eckert
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Consultant/Contact Person: Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. — Eric Larsen
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Primary Agency/Regulatory {D No.: Washington DOE Northwest Region

Cumulative Free Product Recovered to Date: Unknown

(gallons)

Water Wells or Surface Waters w/in a 2000 Snohomish River

Radius and Respective Direction: 800 ft South

(Distance and Direction)

Current Remedial Action: Not Applicable

(SVE/AS/P&T/DVE/

Product Removal/Bio/etc.)

Permits for Discharge: Not Applicable

(NPDES, POTW, etc.)

DISCUSSION

S

>

WA254-1604-1/GW Monitoring/2Q05 GW Monitoring Report

SPH were not detected in any of the wells. A sheen was observed in Well MW-12.

TPH-G was defected above the Washington State Model Toxics Control Act
(MTCA) Method A cleanup level in the groundwater samples collected from Wells
MW-8A and MW-12 at concentrations of 1,710 ppb and 8,030 ppb, respectively.

TPH-D was detected above the MTCA Method A cleanup level in the groundwater
samples collected from Wells MW-6A, MW-10, and MW-11 at concentrations of
533 ppb, 749 ppb, and 13,300 ppb, respectively. According to the analytical
laboratory report, these results either did not appear to be “typical” product or
might be due to overlap from the gasoline range hydrocarbons.

TPH-O was detected above the MTCA Method A cleanup level in the groundwater
samples collected from Wells MW-2 and MW-11 at concentrations of 568 ppb and
5,650 ppb, respectively. The analytical laboratory report indicated that these
results did not appear to be “typical” product.

The TPH-D and TPH-O results reported for MW-11 appear to be much higher
during this event than results reported for previous events. Similarly, TPH-D and
TPH-O results reported for MW-12 appear to be much lower during this event
than results reported for previous events,

Benzene was detected above the MTCA Method A cleanup level in the
groundwater sample collected from MW-11 at a concentration of 74.8 ppb.

Toluene was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit in groundwater
samples collected from Wells MW-1A, MW-2, MW-9, MW-10, and
MW-12 through MW-15. Toluene was detected below the MTCA Method A
cleanup level in the groundwater samples collected from Wells MW-6A and
MW-11 at concentrations of 1.3 ppb and 4.93 ppb, respectively.
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» Ethylbenzene was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit in the

WAZ254-1604-1/GW Monitoring/2Q05 GW Monitoring Report

groundwater samples collected from Wells MW-1A, MW-2, MW-8A, MW-9,
MW-10, and MW-13 through MW-15. Ethylbenzene was detected below the
MTCA Method A cleanup level in the groundwater samples collected from Wells
MW-11 and MW-12 at concentrations of 11.2 ppb and 30.2 ppb, respectively.

Total xylenes were not detected above the Iaboratory reporting limit in
groundwater collected from any of the wells, with the exception of MW-11. Total
xylenes were detected below the MTCA Method A cleanup level in the
groundwater sample collected from Well MW-11 at a concentration of 6.41 ppb.

Natural attenuation parameters are typically monitored at this site. With the
exception of Well MW-12, field parameters were monitored at each well during
this event using a YSI 556 water quality meter and included pH, conductivity,
dissolved oxygen (DO), temperature, total dissolved solids, and oxidation-
reduction potential (ORP). Additional parameters of nitrate and sulfate were
analyzed by the laboratory.

Natural attenuation field parameters were not measured in M\W-12 because purge
water tubing within the well was obstructing the YSI probe. Upon disconnection
from the purge pump, the tuhing had lowered down into the well, which resulted in
the top of the tubing being approximately one foot lower than the top of the well
casing. Field personnel made multiple attempts to retrieve the tubing, but were
unsuccessful with available tools. Delta will retrieve the tubing from MW-12 during
the next monitoring event.

Degradation of hydrocarbons is often indicated by decreased dissolved oxygen
concentrations. DO concentrations were generally low in all wells during this
event, ranging from 0.14 milligrams per liter (mgf) to 2.25 my/l. Unaffected well
MW-9 contained the highest concentration of DO (2.25 mg/l}, while all other wells
contained DO concentrations below 1 mg/l.

Upon depletion of dissolved oxygen, ORP decreases and anaercbic conditions
increase the availability of alternative electron receptors such as nitrate and
sulfate for utilization by microorganisms, which allows for natural attenuation to
continue through anaerobic processes. During this event, ORP values and nitrate
and sulfate concentrations were generally lower in affected wells and were
generally higher in unaffected wells.
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¥ ORP values ranged from -50.2 mllivolts (mV) to 14.1 mV in wells with hydrocarbon
impacts (MW-2, MW-BA, MW-10, MW-11, and MW-13)} and ranged from 20.7 mV
to 182.2 mV in unaffected wells (MW-1A, MW-9, MW-14, and MW-15) during this
event. Nitrate concentrations were not detected above the laboratory reporting
limit in any of the impacted wells and ranged from non-detectable to 2.42 mg/l in
the unaffected wells. Sulfate concentrations ranged from 3.62 mg/l to 51.2 mg/l in
the impacted wells and were slightly higher in the unaffected wells, ranging from
15.1 mg/l to 52.7 mg/l,

» Results of monitoring water quality parameters suggest that natural attenuation by
anaerobic degradation processes are occurring in the vicinity of impacted wells at
the site, but that the degradation process could be slowing due to decreased
availability of electron receptors.

LIMITATIONS

The services described in this report were performed in accordance with generally accepted
professional consulting principles and practices. No other warranty, either express or
implied, is made. These services were performed in accordance with terms established with
our client. This report is solely for the use of our client and reliance on any part of this report
by a third party is at such party’s sole risk.

Delta appreciates the opportunity to provide environmental services for ConocoPhillips

Company. Please call (425) 882-3528 if you have any questions regarding the contents of
this report. ,

Sincerely,
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Jera Judo

Tena Seeds, E.I.T.
Project Engineer

Eric Larsen, L.H.G. Eric Bruce Larsen

Senior Geologist

cc.  Mr. Brian Sato, Washington State Dept. of Ecology — Northwest Regional Office, Bellevue, WA
Ms. Mary Murphy, City of Snohomish, 116 Union Avenue, Snohomish, WA 88280
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ATTACHMENTS

Table 1 -~ Groundwater Elevations

Table 2 — Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 3 — Natural Attenuation Parameters

Figure 1 —Site Map with Groundwater Elevations and Petroleum Hydrocarbon and
BTEX Concentrations

Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Documentation

Groundwater Sampling Procedures and Field Sheets
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
ConocoPhillips Site No, 254165
202 Avenue D
Snohomish, Washington

TOC Depth to SPH Groundwater
Monitoring Elevation Groundwater Thickness Elevation'
Well I.D, . Date _ (feet) 7 {feet) _ (fget) (feet)

MW-1A 04/04/02 | £9.32 721 - 6211
07/02/02 |  69.32 930 | - | 8002

10/02/02 69.32 1167 | - 5765
01114/03 |  69.32 7.75 - 6157

04/28/03 6932 | 785 | -~ | 6147

07/11/03 |  69.32 1031 -~ | s901

12703 | 6932 | 744 | 000 | e188_

03/31/04 | 6932 828 | 000 | 6104

08/19/04 | 6932 | 1089 | . 000 | 5843
] 03/21/05 |  69.32 922 | 000 | 60.10

06/28/05 |  69.32 8.86 0.00 60.46
MW-2 | 01/08/99 |  69.80 49 | - 1 8490

04/28/99 | 6980 | 491 | - | = 6489

o 07/23/99 . 69.8@__ 6.29M e 63.51 N

10/25/99_ N 69.80 L jﬁi__ R S 61.167

01/08/0_(_)___ ﬂ@ﬁm o _47_2 ol =1 56508 i

| | 041900 | _ 6980 | 548 _ | -~ | 6432
07/12/00 | 6980 | 75 | - | 6225
09/06/00 ; 6980 | -~ i - __i -
10!16[040777# 69.80 L 8.88 ] e 60.92
1127/00 | 69.80 I = -
i 01/16/01 | 6980 | 602 | - | 6378

. 0400401 | Unabletolocate _
|| os@20t | B98O | - | - .-
| _o7osro1 | e980 | - R B
10/09/01 o _,@ﬁ.g" - = -
01/08/02 | Obstructed by construction

04:'04@2 ] 69.80 o 347 4+ . - ] __ 6633
07/02/02 | 6980 | 549 | - | = 6431
10/02/02 | 6980 | 788 | - _ | . 6192
. 01/14/03 | _ 6980 327 | _ - | 6653
| 04/28/03 6980 | 405 _ | - | _ 6575
, 07103 | €980 | 682 | - | = 6288
12/17!0}ﬂ 777@;82' N 36_5 o 0(_)0_ N 66.15
03/31/04 | 6980 | _ 460 | 000 | 6520

08/19/04 |  69.80 745 | 000 | 6235
03/21/06 |  69.80 552 | 000 | 6428
06/28/05 69.80 5.26 0.00 64.54

WAZ254-1604-1/GW Monitoring/2Q05 GW Menitoring Report/Table 1 Page 1 of 6
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
ConocoPhillips Site No. 254165

202 Avenue D
Snohomish, Washington

TOC Depth to SPH Groundwater
Monitoring Elevation Groundwater Thickness Elevation’
Well |.D. Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet)
MW-6A 04/04/02 |  67.65 825 o — | 5940
07/02/02 67.65 898 | - | 5887
10/02/02 67.65 1048 | - 1 srA7
01/14/03 |  67.65 988 | -~ | 5777
04/28/03 | 67.65 9.20 - 5845
07/11/03 |  67.65 8.48 | - 59.17
12/17/03 6765 | 945 000 | 8820
03/31/04 |  67.65 897 0.00 58.68
08/19/04 6765 | 922 | 000 | = 5843
03/21/05 | _ 67.65 9.45 000 | 5820
06/28/05 67.65 9.02 0.00 58.63
MW-9 01/08/99 |  68.66 850 | = | 62186
04/28/99 |  68.66 7.28 -~ | s138
07/23/99 | 6866 1 797 | -~ | 5069
10/25/99 68.66 - I
01/08/00 68.66 676 |  ~ 1 8190
04/19/00 |  68.66 - -] -
07/12/00 ' 6866 | 865 | - 6001
09/06/00 | 6866 | - | _-__ | -
Aorefoo 1 eses - - -
1127/00 | 6866 | - - -
01/16/01 |  68.66 808 | - | 5058
04/04/01 | _ 68.66 7.78 - | 6088
05/22/01 | €866 | _ .- pe N B -
.4 O7wor01 | 866 | - | E R -
_ 10/09/01 | _ 68.66 9.70 ST 58.96
01/08/02 | 68.66 6.16 - | e250
04/04/02 |  68.66 654 | -~ | 6212
07/02/02 | 68.66 849 - | 80417
1002/02 | 68s6 | 1043 | = | _ 5853
|| 01403 . 6866 7.28 o= |.. 6138
04/28/03 68.66 6.93 = 6173
07/11/03 68.66 | 891 I X (-
12/23/03 | 6866 | 681 000 | 6185
-~ 03/31/04 68.66 7.34 Qoo | 8132
08/19/04 | _ 68.66 9.53 000 | 5913
03/21/05° | 6777 811 000 | 5986
06/28/05 67.77 7.82 0.00 59.95

WA254-1604-1/GW Monitoring/2Q05 GW Monitoring Report/Table 1
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

ConccoPhillips Site No. 254165
202 Avenue D

Snchomish, Washington

TOC Depth to SPH Groundwater -
Monitaring Elevation Groundwater Thickness Elevation’
Well 1.D. Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet)
MW-10 01/08/99 |  67.33 491 1~ | p242
04/28/99 67.33 5.04 ~ 62.29
07/23/99 | 6733 544 | — 6189
10/25/99 67.33 700 | - | 6033
01/08/00 67.33 464 | - | 6289
04/19/00 | 67.33 502 | - | g231
07/12/00 |  67.33 827 - _ 59.06
09/06/00 |  67.33 - ~ -
10/16/00 |  67.33 741 - 1 5992
11/27/00 | 67.33 e -
01/16/01 |  67.33 430 1~ | 6204
04/04/01 |  67.33 500 | - | = 5233
05/22/01 |  67.33 - -1 -
07/09/01 |  67.33 6.03  —- I e130
10/09/01 67.33 7.15 - | e018
01/08/02 |  67.33 461 | - | e272
04/04/02 |  67.33 | 4.48  — | 285
07/02/02_ | 6733 | 600 | - | 6133
B 10/02/02 ©  67.33 79 | - | 59.37
01/14/03 _ |  67.33 425 - | 6308
04/28/03 | _ 67.33 47— 1 e262
07/11/03 6733 | 640 - 1 8093
12/17/03 Inaccessible; buried under gravel from recent road construction
03/31/04 |  67.33 428 | 000 63.05
08/19/04 | _67.33 | 684 | _ 000 60.49
03/21/05 | _ 6733 | 471 _ | 000 | _ 6262
06/28/05 67.33 4.77 0.00 62.56

WA254-1604-1/GW Monitering/2Q05 GW Monitoring Report/Table 1
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
ConocoPhillips Site No. 254165
202 Avenue D
Snohomish, Washington

TOC Depth to SPH Groundwater
: Monitoring Elevation Groundwater Thickness Elevation®
Well I.D. Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet)
MW-11 01/08/99 |  66.37 9.32 - | 5705
04/28/99 | 66.37 968 | - | 5879
07/23/99 66.37 9.83 — 56.54
10126199 | 66.37 1069 | - 55.68
| _owosmo | 66.37 921 - | 5718
04/19/00 66.37 - 9.52 - 56.85
0712/00 | 6637 | 1010 - 1 8627
09/06/00 | 6637 | - .. -~ | -
10/16/00 66.37 10.80 - . 5557
11/27/00 66.37 - - | -
01/16/01 | 66.37 1075 |  — 55.62
04/04/01 |  66.37 - - I
05/22/01 | 6637 9.69 - 56.68
B 07/09/01 6637 | 998 |~ | 5639
10/09/01 | 66.37 1067 | - | 5570
01/08/02 |  66.37 9.05 - 57.32
04/04/02 | _ 66.37 567 | - | 6070
07/02/02 | 6637 | 580 | - | 6047
o 10/02/02 | 6637 i 10.94 -~ 1 5543
01/14/03 | 6637 | 918 R T A L
04/28/03 |  66.37 925 - 57.12
.. | O3 6637 | 1018 - | 56.18
12117/03 | 66,37 835 | 0.00 | 5802
03/31/04 | 6637 | 870 000 | 5767
08/19/04° | 8552 | 973 | 000 55.79
03/21/05 | 6552 910 | 000 | 5642
06/28/08 65.52 8.84 0.00 56.68
WA254-1604-1/GW Monitoring/2Q05 GW Monitoring Report/Table 1 Page 4 of &




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
ConocoPhillips Site No. 254165

202 Avenue D

Snohomish, Washington

TOC Depth to SPH Groundwater
Monitering Elevation Groundwater Thickness Elevation’
Well 1.D. Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-12 01/08/99 |  66.40 874 ~ | 5768
04/28/99 66.40 922 | 003 | 5720
07/23/99 66.40 951 _ 0.01 _ 56.90
10/25/99 66.40 1081 | 0.29 55.82
01/08/00 |  66.40 871 |~ | 5769
04/119/00 | 66.40 897 - 57.43
07/12/00 6640 | - o020 | -
09/06/00 | 6640 | - - -
10/16/00 66.40 - 0.25 B -
11/27/00 | 66.40 - - -
01/16/01 |  66.40 944 = _ 56.96
04/06/01 |  66.40 916 | - | 5724
05/22/01 6640 | 930 ! | 5704
07/08/01 | 6640 | - | 030 | -
10/09/01 | _ 66.40 10.65 0.20 55.91
01/08/02 6640 | 815 0.08 58.31
04/04/02 |  66.40 885 | 015 | 5787
07/02/02 | 66.40 986 | 038 | 5703
10/02/02 | 6640 | 11.18 080 | 5570
- 01/14/03 | 6640 | 866 ., 010 | _ 5782
04/28/03 66.40 ~ | o025 | -
L 0711103 | 66.40 10 004 | 5533
i 12/17/03 | _ 66.40 852 0.01 57.89
03/31/04 | 6640 | 898 |  sheen 57.42
08/19/04° | _ 6633 | 1032 | 014 | 5612
i B 10/14/04° | 6633 | 1000 | sheen |  56.33
) 0321/05 | 6633 | 930 | 001 | 5704
06/28/05 66.33 - 8.96 sheen 57.37

WA254-1604-1/GW Monitoring/2Q05 GW Monitoring Report/Table 1
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
ConocoPhillips Site No. 254165
202 Avenue D
Snohomish, Washington

TOC Depth to SPH Groundwater

Monitoring Elevation Groundwater Thickness Elevation'
el lD. Date (feety __(festy ___[(feet) (feet)
MW-13 03/21/08* | 6759 972 | 000 | 5787
06/28/05 67.59 0.43 0.00 58.16

MW-14 03/21/05* | 6767 9.17 | 000 | 5850
06/28/05 67.67 8.87 0.00 58.80
MW-15 03/21/05* |  66.66 9.02 | 0.00 5764
06/28/05 66.66 8.64 0.00 58.02

Notes:

TOC = Top of casing elevation, referenced to a site datum with an assumed
elevation of 100.00 feet (National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929).

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness

"--" - Not measured or reported

! Where applicable, groundwater elevations have been corrected to account for separate-phase
hydrocarbon thickness, assuming a specific gravity of 0.80 for the product.

2TOC elevations of MW-11 and MW-12 were re-surveyed on October 14, 2004 in reference
to MW-8A. The well casing of MW-12 had been shortened following the March 31, 2004
monitoring event.

® Delta monitored Well MW-12 on October 14, 2004 to measure SPH thickness in the weli. No
other wells were monitored at that time.

* TOC elevations of MW-13 through MW-15 were surveyed on March 21, 2005 in reference to

MW-6A and MW-2. In doing so, the wellhead elevation of MW-9 was observed to be

approximately 0.89 foot lower than previously recorded.

WA254-1604-1/GW Monitoring/2Q05 GW Monitoring ReportTable 1 Page 6 of 6




TABLE 2

N ' GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ConocoPhillips Site No. 254165
202 Avenue D
Snohomish, Washington
TPH- TPH- TPH- Ethyl-

Sample Sample Gasoline Diesel Oil Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
D Date  (ugl) __ (ug) (o) (o) (Mol (o) (pah)
MW-1A | 04/04/02 736 | <250 <500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 <1.00
07/02/02 <500 | <250 <500 | <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 <1.00

10/02/02 <100 <250 <500 <0.500 <2.00 <1.00 <1.50

01/14/03 905 | <250 <500 0.550 <0,500 | <0.500 <1.00

04/28/03 59.2 | <250 <500 154 | <0500 | <0.500 <1.00

07/11/03 <500 | <281 <562 | <0500 | 0702 | 0517 1.74

B 12/17/03 <100 | <129 <259 | 0339 | <05 | <05 | <

03/31/04 <100 | <119 <237 | <1 | <1 |« <2

08/19/04 <100 <284 <527 B R R R T <2

03/21/05 266 | <248 | <486 | <1 | <1 | < <2

06/28/05 <100 <259 <517 <1 <1 <1 <2

MW-2 01/08/99 1,510 314 <750 | 207 <2.75 <2.50 <5.00
04/28/99 1180 | 324 | <750 | 161 | <160 | <1.32 <3.30

- 07/23/99 805 | 368 | <750 | 123 | <150 | <0.500 | <4.00
B 10/25/99 2100 | 250 | <750 | <0700 | <196 | <0700 . <1.90
01/08/00 1,530 | <250 <750 222 | <227 | <243 1 <644

04/19/00 1,210 | 257 <718 <0500 | 285 | <255 | <422

0712/00 | 888 | 653 | <750 | <125 475 | <1256 i <250

og/oe/00 | - f - | - - - -

10/16/00 | 1110 | <368 <1,070 42.3 <413 | <208 " 00

11/27/00 e DU N N R o - .-

01/16/01 | 2,000 614 | <018 <2.50 29.1 <250 | <5.00

04/04/01 R R R T B R - ~

05/22/01 ~ - - - -

or/osr01 |~ 1~ | - . -

10/09/01 | - - - = - -

- | o1/08/02 | ] - S R R I -
04/04/02 159 <250 | <500 16.3 125 <0.500 2.57

07/02/02 387 273 <500 234 <0.500 | <0.500 <1.00

10/02/02 505 <250 | <500 | 225 | <2.00 | <1.00 <1.50

01/14/03 681 | <250 <500 810 | <0500 | 0515 2.49

04/28/03 269 <250 | <500 | 351 | <0500 | <0.500 1.45

07/11/03 358 <291 <581 5.64 0.557 0.792 3.04

12117/03 | 124 | <129 | <259 <0.25 <05 | <05 <1,00

03/31/04 <100 123 | <237 | 905 | <1 | <1 1.12

o 08/19/04 | <100 | <244 | <488 <1 <« |« <2

03/21/05 <100 | <251 <502 507 | <1 | o« <2

06/28/05 <100 344° 5682 <1 <1 <1 <2
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202 Avenue D

TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ConocoPhillips Site No. 254165

Snchomish, Washington

TPH- TPH- TPH- Ethyl-
Sample Sample Gasoline Diesel Oil Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
S S o\ 1o/l N— [y p——+ [y — -l (oM o (gl
MW-6A | 04/04/02 2570 | 665 <600 | 299 316 | 225 7.27
| o07/02102 3,000 613 <500 4.70 4.51 3.42 9.81
10/02/02 | 2,970 384 <500 32.4 6.38 - 8.44 9.76
01/14/03 1,680 <250 <500 _ 6.69 2.24 1.60 134
04/28/03 1,720 288 <562 | 165 220 | 299 12,6
07/11/03 1,470 <281 | <562 | 213 | 245 | 3.23 6.92
12/17/03 | 2,380 457 <265 | 0875 175 | 0941 <1
03/31/04 1,810 | 682 <247 <5 <5 | <5 <10
08/19/04 988 | 347 <476 | <1 <1 | < <2
03/21/05 1,610 349 <501 <05 458 | 495 4.71
06/28/05 1,710 533° <490 <1 1.3 <1 <2
MW-9 | 01/08/99 <50.0 | <250 <750 <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <1.00
04/28/99 | <500 | <250 | <750 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 <1.00
07/23/99 <50.0 <250 | <750 | <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 <100
10/25/99 - - R T e -
01/08/00 |  <50.0 <250 <750 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <1.00
04/19/00 ~- - - - - - -
07/12/00 <50.0 <249 <745 |  <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 <1.00
09/06/00 - - - | = - - -
10/16/00 e e IR R T R - -
11/27/00 - - S T R -
01/16/01 <500 | - - <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 <1.00
. 04/04/01 <500 | <250 | <750 | <0500 | <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
05/22/01 e R = D R e -
0709001 |~ | = | = e e -
10/09/01 <60.0 | <250 | <500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <1.00
01/08/02 <50.0 <250 | <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
04/04/02 <500 | <250 | <500 | <0.500 | 0593 | <0.500 <1.00
| 07/02/02 | <50.0 <250 <600 | <0500 | <0.500 | =<0.500 <1.00
10/02/02 144 | <250 | <600 | 315 | <200 | 7.22 2.25
01/14/03 | <500 | <284 <568 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <1.00
04/28/03 <500 | <250 <500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
07/11/03 <50.0 <329 | <658 | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 1.20
12/23/03 <100 | <126 | <253 | <025 | <05 | <05 <1
03/31/04 | <100 <118 | <237 | <1 <A< <2
08/19/04 <100 <256 512 |« < <2
03/21/05 <100 <247 <494 | <1 L« |« <2
06/28/05 <100 <258 <516 <1 <1 <1 <2
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ConocoPhillips Site No. 254165

202 Avenue D

Snohomish, Washington

TPH- TPH- TPH- Ethyl-
Sample Sample Gasoline Diesel Cil Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
D Date (oM (gl (ol o) (W) (wol)  (ugf)
MW-10 | 01/08/99 331 | 266 | <750 2.30 <0.500 | <150 <2.50
04/28/99 280 | <250 <750 2.99 <0.800 | <110 <3.00

 07/23/99 529 | _ <250 <750 2.34 <260 | 281 9.37

10/25/99 519 | 251 <750 <0.800 <565 | <275 <8.65

01/08/00 504 | <250 <750 <122 <0.828 <3.27 <7.59

04/19/00 332 <250 <750 <0.610 <4.43 <2.84 <6.91

07/12/00 498 <250 | <750 | <0.500 402 | <352 <7.18

09/06/00 - - - - e -

10/16/00 770 616 | <1,330 | <417 | <347 | <269 <8.05

11/27/00 - - - - - 1 - -

01/16/01 209 299 <859 <0.500 233 | 0980 | 265

04/04/01 198 | <250 <750 <0.500 <0.500 |  1.03 2.71

05/22/01 - i - - - - - -

07/09/01 311 334 <853 | <0.500 197 | 0949 | 107

10/08/01 675 291 <581 216 | 0678 | 0777 ! 4.67

01/08/02 258 | 675 <500 0.837 0722 | 148 | 271

04/04/02 208 392 | <500 | <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 1.33

07/02/02 201 | 250 | <500 |0.552 <0.500 | <0.500 | 1.16

10/02/02 811 326 <500 380 | <200 | 412 1 483

0114103 | 280 | <309 | <617 | 0549 0844 | <0600 | 176

04/28/03 270 <250 <500 | 0.842 <0.500 | <0500 | 229

07/11/03 548 | <284 | <568 | 0920 | <0500 | 319 | 418

12/17/03 —_ . Inaccessible; buried under gravel from recent road construction

03/31/04 390 308 237 | <1 | o« | oa

08/19/04 | 244 | <251 | <501 | <1 | <1 | < | <

| 032105 | 396 | <247 <494 | <1 1 <1 1.93 <2

06/28/05 624 746° <504 <1 |« <1 <2
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TABLE 2
' GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ConocoPhillips Site No. 254165
202 Avenue D
Snohomish, Washington

TPH- TPH- TPH- Ethyl-
Sample Sample Gasoline Diesel Qil Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
S S oL — [V — 1) N— o1 (T [ BO— e [ N (" W)
MW-11 | 01/08/99 371 - - 141 495 | 108 | 666
04/28/99 782 | <250 <750 175 <11.0 | 261 | 209
07/23/99 474 | <250 <750 437 <2.70 340 | 832
10/25/99 845 | <250 <750 | 922 | <290 <375 | <6.20
01/08/00 | 133 | <250 | <750 | 225 <1.03 | 111 | 334
04/19/00 869 | <250 <750 92.8 8.15 9.25 20.2
07/12/00 581 | 387 | <896 | 256 | 232 | <231 | <7.94
09/06/00 e S T B T T -
10/16/00 322 | <250 | <750 | <280 | <0640 | <0.860 | <4.20
11/27/00 | - = P R T D -
o1/6/01 | 725 | 311 <866 | 167 241 | 446 | 7.09
04/04/01 ~ - R P T D -
05/22/01 385 | - - 158 237 | 247 | 437
07/09/01 439 | <310 | <931 | 396 | 283 | 172 3.71
10/09/01 410 | 333 <500 | 804 | 108 | 174 | 440
01/08/02 1,280 | 572 | <500 184 10.6 357 | 219
04/04/02 757 | %66 | <500 | 306 | 220 | 281 | 572
- 07/02/02 | 1,060 | 384 | <500 | _ 107 | 873 | 242 , 155
10/02/02 785 | <250 <500 | 189 | <200 | 49 | 359
01/14/03 570 | _<305__| <610 | 193 | 112 | 18 | 382
04/28/03 1100 | <287 | <575 | 135 | 107 | 34 20.1
07/11/03 | 684 | <250 | <500 | 297 | 320 | 100 917
12/17/03 | 673 215 | <265 | 161 | 0869 | <05 | <
03/31/04 | 409 | <127 | <253 | 939 | 502 | 104 | 539
08/19/04 | 289 | <240 | <480 | 269 | <1 | < <2
03/21/05 | 564 | <244 <488 | 368 | 418 | 948 | 7.34
06/28/05 653 13,300° 5,650° 74.8 4.93 1.2 6.41
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ConocoPhillips Site No. 254165

202 Avenue D

Snohomish, Washington

TPH- TPH- TPH- Ethyl-

Sample Sample Gasoline Diesel Oil Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
e ¥ —T
| mwe1z [ owosee’ [ 2670 | - |~ | 211 | <500 | 401 | 484

04/28/99 - ) Not sampled due to presence of SPH

07/23/99 Not sampled due to presence of SPH

10/25/99 o Not sampied due to presence of SPH N

01/08/00 5480 J 8,380 <8,250 <15.6 <10.2 532 [ 47.8

04/19/00 5980 3,060 <3,750 <2.60 <215 66.6 <63.5

07/12/00 Not sampled due to presence of SPH

09/06/00 - | - T - =

10/16/00 o Not sampled due to presence of SPH

11/27/00 - - - 1 - - - .

01/16/01 5360 | 20,100 <8250 | <500 | 129 | 720 i 63.8

04/06/01 15900 | 6,850 2,280 176 9.04 219 131

05/22/01 | 15800 | - - <100 | 103 | a7 | 142

07/09/01 L Not sampled due to presence of SPH

10/09/01 . Not sampled due to presence of SPH

01/08/02 Not sampled due to presence of SPH )

04/04/02 o Not sampled due to presence of SPH

07/02/02 X — .. Not sampled due to presence of SPH

10/02/02 B ) Not sampled due to presence of SPH

01/14/03 o Not sampled due to presence of SPH

04/28/03 - Not sampled due to presence of SPH

Q7103 | _ Not sampled due to presence of SPH_

12/17/03 .. _._._Notsampled due to presence of SPH _

03/31/04 | 23400 | 17800 | 2200 | <50 | <50 | <50 | <100
- 08/19/04 | ... Not sampled due to pfefsﬁjgoisf H_

03/21/05 o Notsampled due to presence of SPH_

06/28/05 8030 | <252 | <503 s | <5 | 302 | <o
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TABLE 2
’ GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ConocoPhillips Site No. 254165
202 Avenue D
Snohomish, Washington

TPH- TPH- TPH- Ethyi-
Sample Sarnple Gasoline Diesel Cil Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
S N\ S () —(" 1} N— 1) (") S 11 WO 77 B (/) W
MW-13 03/21/05 424 <239 <478 2.84 1.71 521 1.86
06/28/05 402 <244 <487 <1 <1 <1 <2
MW-14 03/21/05 <100 | <245 <489 1 N I RO B . <2
06/28/05 197 <244 <488 <1 <1 <1 <2
MW-15 03/21/05 <100 <248 <497 L 1.5 <1 <2
06/28/05 <100 <247 <493 <1 <1 <1 <2
MTCA Method A 4
Cleanup Levels: 800 500 500 5 1000 700 1000
Notes:
Mgl = micrograms per liter
<h = Below the detection limit
"--" -~ Not analyzed
TPH as Diesel and Oil - Analysis by Method NWTPH-Dx
TPH as Gasoline (Toluene to Dodecane) - Analysis by Method NWTPH-Gx
BTEX Compounds - Analysis by EPA Method 8021B
! Sample collected without purging
2 Analytical laboratory indicates that the result does not appear to be "typical" product.
3 Chromatogram suggests that the result might be overlap from the gasoline range.
* MTCA Method A Cleanup Level for TPH-Gasoline is 1,000 ug/! if benzene is not detectable in groundwater
WA254-1604-1/GW Monitoring/2Q05 GW Monitoring Report/Table 2 Page 6 of 6




TABLE 3

NATURAL ATTENUATION PARAMETERS .
ConocoPhillips Site No. 254165
202 Avenue D
Snohomish, Washington
FIELD PARAMETERS LABORATORY ANALYSES
Total Oxidation
Dissolved Dissolved Reduction Ferrous
Sample Sample Conductivity Turbidity Oxygen  Temp. Salinity  Solids Potential lron | Alkalinity  Nitrate Sulfate
D pete | oH  (Slom) NV (mgh) _ (0) (K (gl V) (mgll) | (mgll) _(mgl) _(mglL)
MW-1A | 10/09/01 - o - - - - — - -
010802 |~ - . T T - -
. 04/04/02 | 497 | 0406 999 ' 956 | 122 | 00 026 | 212 3.2 61.6 ' 0.88 | 47.8
07/02/02 | 5.49 0.252 999 | 19.99 16.9 0.0 016 | 186 0.0 42.4 <0200 | 545
| 10/02/02 | 533 | 0246 999 10.91 | 1553 | 0.0 0.16 364 0.0 103 <0.200 | 50.3
| 04128003 | 543 0.353 164 4.49 14.91 | 0.0 023 | 64 05 64.8 0.300 30.4
12/17/03 | 445 | 0018 | 10 415 | 9.1 - 012 | 253 - 64 0.406 40.9
03/31/04 | 567 | 0222 ' 94 1.44 112 | - 0.14 83 - 62 1.01 | 304
08/19/04 | 458 | 0022 | 999 320 | 201 | 0.14 130 - 66 | 08 | 357
03/21/05 | 6.48 0226 | -5 300 | 1207 | - 0.15 43 - 61.9 1.41 32.6
06/28/05 | 6.34 0200 ' - ' 038 ; 1321 - 0.130 58.1 - —~ 1.2 26.3
mw-2_ 100901 | - | . - e - - - .-
. 01/08/02 - B e e - e
L o4ma02 | - 1~ 1 - - - - - ] -
07/02/02 | 5.43 0.368 269 | 1776 19.6 00 | 024 | 37 34 148 <0.200 | 296
10/02/02 | 534 ' 0373 | 213 . 897 1793 | 00 | 024 255 3.4 150 <0200 | 416
| 04/28/03 | 624 ' 106 | 638 | 703 | 1548 | 00 | 07 6.5 2.6 276 | <0.200 | 26.8
12117103 | 447 | 0017 .9 | 385 95 ' ~ | 012 | 252 - 310 | <0.015 23
e D3/3104 | 614 ' 0564 ' 80 - 162 113 - ' 038 5 . 251 ' <0.015 23
| o894 | 568 0043 404 281 207 - 028 22 - | 208 02 8.71 _
.. Q32105 ) 738 0500 220 312 71 -~ 032 - -47 ~ | 205 <0015 269
. 06/28/05 | 6.85 , 0478 —~ 020  15.18 - 10311 502 | - | <0.015 , 208
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TABLE 3

NATURAL ATTENUATION PARAMETERS .
ConocoPhillips Site No. 254165
202 Avenue D
Snohomish, Washington
FIELD PARAMETERS LABORATORY ANALYSES
Total Oxidation
Dissolved Dissolved Reduction Ferrous ‘
Sample Sample Conductivity Turbidity = Oxygen Temp. Salinity  Solids Potential Iron | Alkalinity Nitrate Sulfate
1D Date | pH _ (Som) (NTU) (mgl) () _ (6) @b __(mv) —(mgll) | (mgl) (mgll) (mgl) |
Mw-6A | 10/00/01 | - - - - - | - - -
01/08/02 | - I R N — - - - b -
040402 | - 1 - - - L - - -
| o7o202 | — T - i - - - - - - - -
1002102 | - - 1 - - 1. - ~ - - — - -
04/28/03 | 6.16 | 0794 | 522 455 | 1585 | 00 0.51 -92 2.8 203 | <0200 | 12.1
1217/03 | 447 | 0018 |, 9 | 287 9.6 - | o012 250 | - 87 0.442 39.6
| 03/31/04 | 603 ; 0487 | 200 | 054 | 130 . 0.32 -60 —~ 230 | <0.015 | 556
| 08/19/04 | 570 | 0047 ' 673 a0 199 | - 0.30 -16 - 205 02 9.48
03/21/05 | 7.35 | 0471 | 640 | 276 | 1348 | - 0.31 61 ~ 201 | <0015 | 113
06/28/05 | 677 | 0440 . - | 048 | 1466 : - | 0286 373 | - - | <0015 | 362
MW-9 . 10/09/01 | 516 ' 0135 . 242 | 852 | 165 | 00 | 009 313 i 00 | 330 | 305 13.5
. 01/08/02 | 477 | 0369 |, 206 ! 625 | 126 | 00 021 | 182 0.0 32.6 1.78 13.1
| 040402 | 510 | 04152 | 278 | 754 | 152 | 00 010 | 350 0.0 29.8 2.49 12.6
| 0702102 | 636 | 0279 550 | 1810 | 17.0 | 00 | 047 | a4 0.0 28.6 2.02 11.2
| 10/02/02 | 490 | 0128 275 1073 | 1718 | 00 0.08 498 0.0 32.4 2.49 10.4
| 04/28/03 | 4.91 0251 | 635 | 377 | 1347 | 00 016 | 136 | 0.0 33.4 1.28 17.3
12/23/03 | 453 | 0018 ' 640 ! 460 | 116 - 010 | 252 | . 32 2.71 14.4
0331/04 | 575 ' 0134 170 313 108 | - - 008 | 89 e 30 188 ' 149
oo 08004 | 3010018 99 764 218 - 008 283 -~ | 20 25 . 132
0321005 | 549 _ 0167 -5 493 _ 1191 -~ o041 138~ | 325 1.92 143 |
06/28/05 | 584 , 0127 - 225 1383 . - ! 0083 . 1822 . - - ' 179 ' 151
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TABLE 3

NATURAL ATTENUATION PARAMETERS

ConocoPhillips Site No. 254165

202 Avenue D
Snohomish, Washington
FIELD PARAMETERS LABORATORY ANALYSES
Total Oxidation
Dissolved Dissolved Reduction Ferrous

Sample Sample Conductivity Turbidity Oxygen  Temp. Salinity  Solids Potential Iron | Alkalinity  Nitrate Sulfate
D. Date pH __ (Slem)  (NTU)  (mg/)  (°C) (%)  (gl) (V) _(mgll) | (mgll) (mgl) (mglL)
MW-10 | 10/09/01 | 720 | 0200 | 999 4.23 174 . 00 | o019 7 | 46 132 <0.100 | 19.4
| 01/08/02 | 528 | 058 . 498 667 | 137 | 00 | 033 | -107 4.2 168 <0.100 135

| 04/04/02 | 589 0368 ' 349 781, 191 | 00 , 024 ' 22 | 29 170 | <0.200 | 132

07/02/02 | 5.86 0339 | 550 1953 | 234 | 00 0.22 21 2.2 133 <0.200 | 203

10/02/02 | 5.50 0285 | 162 772 | 1802 | 00 0.18 302 2.2 129 <0.200 | 213

04/28/03 | 5.82 0.592 285 375 | 1486 | 0.0 0.38 -110 2.4 162 <0200 | 157

| 12/17/03 Inaccessible; buried under gravel from recent road construction - - -

| 03/31/04 | 587 | 0313 | 990 050 | 114 - 020 | 17 - 141 <0.015 | 176

08/19/04 | 543 | 0028 | 999 374 | 237 - 0.8 | 4 - 127 0.2 227

03/221/05 | 763 | 0319 | 5 254 | 1247 | - | 021 60 | - 154 | <0015 | 15.1

06/28/05 | 6.64 0270 4 - | 9025 l1627! -~ | 04175 141 . - — <0.015 | 186

MW-11 | 10/09/01 | 665 & 0319 - 250 | 462 | 173 | 00 | 021 ; 1 32 158 <0100 | 9.41
01/08/02 | 515 ' 0462 | 201 | 645 ' 134 | 00 | 011 166 | 32 186 | <0.100 | 6.55

| 04/04/02 | 5.00 0414 | 567 884 | 157 | 00 0.27 43 5.4 203 <0200 | 2.19

07/02/02 | 652 | 0421 | 318 1955 | 219 | 00 0.27 68 4.0 203 <0.200 | 293

10/02/02 | 585 , 0346 | 431 875 11701 ! o0 0.22 219 . 40 169 | <0.200 | 4.04

| oa2g/03 | 597 | 0734 | 139 3.56 | 1512 | 0.0 047 i 80 | 40 208 | <0.200 | 3.32

| 12117/03 | 445 | 0019 , 10 | 377 104 | - 0.12 247 | - 170 <0.15 73.2

B _03/31/04 | 615 ' 0470 ' 20 ' 072 126 - ' 031 ' 18 | - 218 <0.015  30.1
.. ...0819/04 | 548 0039 937 239 214 - 026 5 = 67 .02 10.6
03/21/05 | 769 _ 0420 0 256 1330 0 ~ 028 80 - 189 <0.015 348
06/28/05 | 6.71 . 0.712 - 052 1537 .  -- 0.463 14.6 - - <0.015 | 261
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TABLE 3

NATURAL ATTENUATION PARAMETERS
ConocoPhillips Site No. 254165

202 Avenue D
Snohomish, Washington
FIELD PARAMETERS LABORATORY ANALYSES
Total Oxidation
Dissolved Dissolved Reduction Ferrous
Sample Sample Conductivity Turbidity —Oxygen Temp. Salinity  Solids Potential Iron | Alkalinity  Nitrate Suifate
I.D. Date pH (Slem) (NTU) (mg/l) (°C) {%) (gl) (_an) (mglL) ; (mg/L) _ (mglL) (mgIL)
MW-12 | 03/31/04 | 612 | 0345 | 230 093 | 116 | -~ | o022 | &8 | - 129 | <0015 | 375
08/19/04 Not measured due to presence of SPH - : -- --
03/21/05 Not measured due to pre'sence of SPH - -- --
06/28/05 Not measured due to obstruction in well. - <0.075 51.2
MW-13 03/21/05 6.97 0.507 -5 2.43 13.37 — 0.32 15 ! - 229 <0.015 13.8
06/28/05 6.83 0.4867 — 0.59 14.69 - 0.304 -33.9 - - <0.015 16.6
Mw-14 03/21/05 6.95 0.472 150 3.68 | 11.34 - 0.31 35 - 97.4 0.029 46.2
06/28/05 8.72 0.324 -- 0.14 1 13.85 - 0.211 20.7 -- - <0.075 52.7
MW-15 03/21/05 5.81 0.179 | -5 3.57 f 12.82 - 0.12 109 | - 54.1 2.04 21
06/28/05 6.02 0.152 -- 0.72 : 16.07 I - 0.099 1163 | - - 2.42 19
Notes:

Field measurements were collected using Model U-22 Horiba Probe or a YSI Model 556 water quality meter.
Total Alkalinity reported as CaCO3 by EPA Method 310.1
Nitrate reported as Nitrogen by EPA Method 300.0
Sulfate analyzed by EPA Method 300.0

- Not analyzed
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[ ]
Fielder
Residence
MW-2 G D 5] ) T E X
27I03 T2 <129 | <259 | <025 | <05 <05 =1
033104 | <100 153 <237 .05 =1 <1 112
l | Canwod | <100 | <244 [ <488 3l <1 <1 =3
CarAi05_| <100 | <251 _| 507 5.07 =1 < =2
| cerees | <100 344 w8 | <1 = =1 =
| |1 A7
= A
I
WWA | G D 9 B T E X ppe—— P
12/17/03 <100 <129 <259 0339 <0.5 <0.5 <1 ." “. I = l l
03731/ <100 <119 <237 < <1 <1 <2 s MW-3 / 0
EL <100 | <264 | <527 < =1 = = 4@:_::::::::::::::__\ =
CIM5_| <100 | <248 | wAss | < &) <1 2 Y a / lw| |
D6/28/G5 <100 <259 <517 < <} <1 <2 L% UST BASIN / /5/ :) MW-EA G D 0 B T E X
1 SR = | > ' l 127703 | 2380 | 457 <265 | 0675 | 1.75 | 0941 <
7] 0331704 | 1810|662 <247 <5 <5 <% <10
PUMP @ - LLl O&M5/04 568 347 <476 <1 & q <2
ISLANDS MW-2 | > | | [Coa2ics | 1610 | 345 | <01 | <05 | 2%8 | 4es | 3og
<1: 06/28/05 1,710 533 <450 <1 1.2 <1 <2
(64.54)
i l ' ©
o | | %
& mw-1a G | D 0 ] T E ] [ o )
< Q3121705 | <100 <245 <489 <1 <1 <1 <2 Assaociated Glass
1
06/28/05 \}97 =244_| <488 = =1 = =2 ] ] ! MW-10 ¢ | o | o B E X
MVV-8 | 1217103 Inaccessible; buried under gravel from recent road construction
\©® I | l 033104 | 390 306 | <zar <1 = =
R | 061504 244 <251 <5CH <1 <1 <3
MW-1A | | { l U321/05 3% <247 <494 =1 193 [7]
(60.46) BUILDING ' 0G/28005 | 624 745 <504 = <1 =2
§% ! / | | | / Paved
MW-1 MW-6 /| l I | Parking
MW-7 & i
]
—_— ep— — J— /
Sidewalk
1 A e ©/ MW-6A / \
/ \I \ %ff % (58.63) Landscaping J
=
MW-9 MW-14 MW-13 MW-10
(59.95) (58.80) (58.16) 6256) ~ ~— L
SECOND STREET ¢ NMW-13 G D 0 B T E X R
—_— e e e e e e —— — — 032105 | 4234 <238 | <478 Z.54 ¥E] B3t =z e i
A 067805 a0z <244 | <467 =1 <1 <1 = e
MW-15 MW-12 P> MW-11 3
(58.02) @ (57.37) (56.68) | \
/. Sidewalk Sidewalk
§D|x } | | A | i / ey
C 5 |® | S .
3135| § MW-11 5 D 0 B T E X
8 o & T2N7I03 673 715 <355 151 0568 | <05 <1
Paved m x| B 03/317/04 309 97 | <253 93.0 5.02 0.4 539
) ° o \ a ER 260 240 | <480 269 <i =T 2
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
ConocoPhillips Site No. 254165




STL Seattle
5755 8™ Sireet East
P W IVED Tacoma, WA 98424

JUL 14 2005 Tel: 253 922 2310
Fax: 253 922 5047
www.stl-inc.com

BY: e
TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 13, 2005

TO: Eric Larsen
Delta Environmental
4006 148th Ave NE
Redmond, WA 98052

PROJECT: WA254-1604-1/COP 254165 Snohomish
REPORT NUMBER: 128652
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: _4 d.

”

Enclosed are the test results for ten samples received at STL Seattle on June 29, 2005.

The report consists of this transmittal memo, analytical results, quality control reports, a copy of
the chain-of-custody, a list of data qualifiers and analytical narrative when applicable, and a copy
of any requested raw data.

Should there be any questions regarding this report, please contact me at (253) 922-2310.

Sincerely,

[

Tom Coyner
Project Manager

STL Seattle is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

This report is issued solely for the use of the person or company fo whom it is addressed. Any use, copying or
disclosure other than by the intended recipient is unauthorized, If you have received this report in error, please
notify the sender immediately at 253-922-2310 and destroy this report immediately.




STL Seattle

Sample Identification:

Lab. No. Client 1D Date/Time Sampled Matrix
128652-1 MW-1A 06-28-05 11:00 Liquid
128652-2 MW-2 086-28-05 10:30 Liquid
128652-3 MW-6A 06-28-05 10:15 Liquid
1286524 MW-8 06-28-05 09:50 Liquid
128652-5 MW-10 06-28-05 08:00 Liquid
1286526 MW-11 08-28-05 11:25 Liquid
128652-7 MW-12 06-28-05 11:45 Liquid
128652-8 MW-13 06-28-05 09:25 Liquid
128652-9 MW-14 06-28-05 09:35 Liquid
128652-10 MW-15 08-28-05 11:15 Liquid

STL Seattle is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

This report is issued solely for the use of the person or company to whom it is addressed. Any use, copying or
disclosure other than by the intended recipient is unauthorized. If you have received this report in error, please
notify the sender immedisisly af 253-922-2310 and destroy this report immediately.

Zonee




Client Name:
Client ID:
Lab iD;

Date Received:
Date Prepated:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids
Dilution Factor

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental
MW-1A
128652-01
8/29/2005
7/5/2005
7/6/2005

1

Diesel and Motor Oil by NWTPH-Dx Modifled with Sllica Gel Cleanup

Surrogata
o-terphenyl

Analyte
#2 Diesel
Motor Qil

Recovery Limits
% Recovery Flags Low High
234 X9 50 150
Result
(mg/L.} RL Flags
ND 0.259

ND 0.517

f@g0a




‘ - STL Seattle

Client Name: Delta Environmental
Client ID: MW-1A
Lab ID: 126652-01
Date Received: 6/29/2005
Date Prepared: 7712005
Date Analyzed: 7/8/2005
% Solids -
Dilution Factor 1

GRO by NWTPH-Gx / Volatile Aromatics by 5030/8280B

Recovery Limits
Surrogata % Recovery Flags Low High
Trifluorotoluene 113 50 150
1-Chloro-3-fluorobenzene g2 80 120
Bremofluorobenzene 806 80 120
Pentafluorobenzene 99.1 81 126
Result

Analyte (mg/L) RL Flags
Gasoline By NWTPH-G ND 0.1

Benzene ND 0.001

Toluene ND 0.001

Ethylbenzene ND 0.001

mé&p-Xylene ND 0.002

o-Xylene ND 0.001

boeas




' STL Seattle

Client Name:
Client ID:
Lab ID:
Date Received:
Bate Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
% Solids
Dilution Factor

Delta Environmental
MwW-2
128652-02
6/29/2005
7/5/2005
7/6/2005

1

Diesel and Motor Oil by NWTPH-Dx Modified with Silica Ge!l Cleanup

Surrogate % Recovery
o-terphenyl 62.9
Result
Analyte {mgiL)
#2 Diesel 0.344
Motor Qil 0.568

Recovery Limits

Flags Low High
50 150
RL Flags
0.245 X2

0.49 X2

SBage




Client Name:

Client ID:
Lab ID:

Date Received:

Date-Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
% Solids
Dilution Factor

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental
MW.2
128652-02
6/29/2006
71712005
7/8/2005

1

GRO by NWTPH-Gx / Volatile Aromatics by 5030/8260B

Surrogate
Triflucrotoluene

. 1-Chiloro-3-fluorobenzene
Bromofiuorobenzene
Pentafiuorabenzene

Analyte

Gasoline By NWTPH-G
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

% Recovery
122
101
886
107

Result

{mgiL)

Flags

RL
0.1
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.002
0.001

Recovery Limits
Low High
50 160
80 120
80 120
81 126
Flags

996800




STL Seattle

Ciient Name: Deita Environmental
Client ID: MW-6A
Lab I1D; 128652-03
Date Received: 6/28/2005
Date Prepared: 7/5/2005
Date Analyzed: 7/6/2005
% Solids

Dilution Factor

1

Diesel and Motor Qil by NWTPH-Dx Modified with Silica Gel Cleanup

Recovery Limits

Surrogate % Recovery Flags Low High
o-temphenyl 492 X9 50 150
Result
Analyte {mg/L) RL Flags
#2 Diesel 0.533 0.245 X1
Motor Qi ND 0.49

X1 - Chramatogram suggests this might be overlap from gasoline range

Zqneg




Surmrogate

Client Name:

Client ID;
Lab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids
Dilution Factor

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental
MW-6A
128652-03
6/29/2005
777/2005
7/8/2005

i

GRO by NWTPH-Gx / Volatile Aromatics by 5030/5260B

Trifluorotoluene
1-Chloreo-3-fluorobenzene
Bromofluorobenzene
Pentafluorobenzene

Analyte

Gasoline By NWTPH-G

Benzene
Toluene

Ethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene

0-Xylene

ND

ND
ND
ND

% Recovery
134
114
99.1
115

Result

(mgiL)
1.71

0.0013

Recovery Limits
Flags Low High
50 150
80 120
80 120
- 81 126
RL Flags
0.1
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.002
0.001

ge8ag




Surrogate
o-terphenyl

Analyte
#2 Diesel
Mator Qil

Client Name:

Client ID:
Lab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids
Dilution Factor

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental
MW-98
128652-04
6/29/2005
7/5/2005
7/6/2005

1

Diesel and Motor Oil by NWTPH-Dx Modified with Silica Gel Cleanup

ND

Recovery Limits

% Recovery Flags Low High
68.3 50 150
Rasult
(mg/L) RL Flags
0.258
0516

68800




' STL Seattle

Client Name: Delta Environmential
Client ID: MW-9
Lab ID: 128652-04
Date Received: 6/29/2005
Date: Prepared: 7/7/12005
Date Analyzed: 7/8/2005
% Solids -
Dilution Factor 1

GRO by NWTPH-Gx / Volatile Aromatics by 5030/8260R

Recovery Limits
Surrogate % Recovery Flags Low High
Trifluorotoluene 131 50 150
1-Chloro-3-fluarobenzene 110 80 120
Bromofluorobenzene 95.1 80 120
Pentafluorobenzene 116 81 126
Result

Analyte {mg/L) RL Flags
Gasoline By NWTPH-G ND 0.1

Benzene ND 0.001

Toluene: ND 0.001

Ethylbenzene ND 0.001

mé&p-Xylene ND 0.002

o-Xylene ND 0.001

81eea




' STL Seattle

Client Name: Delta Environmental
Client 1D: MW-10
Lab ID: 128652-05
Date Received: 6/28/2005
Date Prepared: 7/5/2005
Date Analyzed: 7/6/2005
% Solids -
Dilution Factor 1

Diesel and Motor Oil by NWTPH-Dx Modified with Silica Gel Cleanup

Recovery Limits

Surrogate % Recovery Flags Low High

o-terphenyl 70 50 150
Result

Analyte {mgiL) RL Flags

#2 Diesel 0.746 0.252 X1

Motor Qil ND 0.504

X1 - Chromatogram suggests this might be overtap from gasoline range

TTaea




Sumrogate

Client Name:

Client ID:
Lab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids
Dilution Factor

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental
MW-i0
128652-05
6/29/2005
7r1/2005
7/8/2005

1

GRO by NWTPH-Gx / Volatile Aromatics by 5030/8260B

Trifluarotoluene
1-Chloro-3-flucrobenzene
Bremofluorobenzene
Pentafluorobenzene

Analyte

Gascline By NWTPH-G

Benzene
Toluenea

Ethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

% Recovery

116
115
101
108

Result
(mgiL)

0.624

Recovery Limits

Flags Low High
50 150
80 120
80 120
81 126
RL Flags
0.1
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.002
0.001

Zieeg




STL Seattle

Client Name: Delta Environmental
Client |D: MW-11
Lab ID: 128652-05
Date Received: 6/292005
Date Prepared: 7/5/2005
Date Analyzed: 7/6/2005
% Solids -
Dilution Factor 1

Diesel and Motor Oil by NWTPH-Dx Modified with Silica Gel Cleanup

Recovery Limits
Surrogate % Recovery Flags Low High
o-terphenyl 90 50 150
Result
Analyte {mg/L) RL Flags
#2 Diesel 13.3 0.245 X1
Maotor Oil 5.65 0.49 X2

X1 - Chromatagram suggests this might be overlap from gasoline range

£1088




STL Seattle

Client Name: Delta Environmental
Client ID: MW-11
Lab ID: 128852-08
Date Received: 6/25/2005
Date Prepared: 172005
Date Analyzed: ) 7182005
% Solids -
Dilution Factor 1

GRO by NWTPH-Gx / Volatile Aromatics by 5030/6260B

Recovery Limits
Sumregate % Recovery Flags Low High
Trifluorotoluene 126 50 150
1-Chloro-3-fluorobenzene 107 80 120
Bromofluorobenzene 95.1 80 120
Pentaflucrobenzene 110 81 128
Result

Analyte {mgiL) RL Flags
Gasoline By NWTPH-G 0.653 0.1 .
Benzene 0.0748 0.001

Toluene (.00493 0.001

Ethylbenzene 0.0112 0.001

m&p-Xylene 0.00446 0.002

o-Xylene 0.00195 0.001

b1aeae




Client Name:

Client ID:
Lab ID:

Date Received:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
% Solids
Dilution Factor

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental
MW-12
128652-07
6/29/2005
7/5/2005
7/6/2005

1

Diesel and Motor Oil by NWTPH-Dx Modified with Silica Gel Cleanup

Surrogate
g-terphenyl

Analyte
#2 Diesel
Motor Qil

Recovery Limits
% Recovery Flags Low High
93.2 50 150
Result '
{magfL) RL Flags
ND 0.252
ND 0.503

CTaee




Client Name:

Client 1D:
Lab ID:

Date Received;
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids
Dilution Factor

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental
MW-12
128652-07
6/29/2005
71712008
7/812006

5

GRO by NWTPH-Gx/ Volatile Aromatics by 5030/8260B

Surrogate
Trifluorctoluene
1-Chloro-3-flucrobenzene
Bromofluorobenzene
Pentafluorobenzene

Analyte

Gasoline By NWTPH-G
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

ND
ND

ND
ND

% Recovery
132
114
102
113

Result

(mg/L)
8.03

0.0302

Flags

0.5
0.005
0.005
0.005

0.01
0.005

Recovery Limits
Low High
50 150
BO 120
80 120
81 126
Flags

91689




Client Name;

Client ID:
Lab ID;

Date Received:
Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:
% Solids
Dilution Factor

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental
MwW-13
128652-08
6/29/2005
7/6/2005
7/6/2005

1

Diesel and Motor Qil by NWTPH-Dx Modified with Silica Gel Cleanup

Surrogate
o-terpheny]

Analyte
#2 Diesel
Motor Qil

Recovery Limits

% Recovery Flags Low High
735 ' 50 150
Result
(mgiL) RL Flags
ND 0.244
ND 0.487

21088




STL Seattle

Client Name: Delta Environmental
Client ID: MW-13
Lab ID: 128652-08
Date Received: 8/29/2005
Date Prepared: 77712005
Date Analyzed: 7/8/2005
% Solids -
Dilution Factor 1

GRO by NWTPH-Gx / Volatile Aromatics by 5030/8260B8

Surrogata % Recovery Flags
Triftuorotoluene 124
1-Chloro-3-fluorobenzene 112
Bromofluorcbenzene 98.5
Pentafluocrobenzene 115

Result
Analyte (mg/L) RL
Gasoline By NWTPH-G 0.402 0.1
Benzene ND 0.001
Toluene ND 0.001
Ethylbenzene ND 0.001
mé&p-Xylene ND 0.002
o-Xylene ND 0.001

Recovery Limlits
Low High
50 160
80 120
80 120
81 126
Flags

81a09




Surrogate
o-terphenyl

Analyte
#2 Diesel
Motor Qil

Client Name:

Client iD:
Lab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids
Dilution Factor

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental
MW-14
128652-09
6/29/2005
7/5/2005
7/6/2005

1

Diesel and Motor Qil by NWTPH-Dx Modified with Silica Gel Cleanup

Recovery Limits

% Recovery Flags Low High
63.8 50 150
Result
{mgiL) RL Flags
ND 0.244

ND 0.488

61008




Client Name:

Client |ID:
Lab ID:

Date Received:

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

% Solids
Dilution Factor

GRO by NWTPH-Gx / Volatile Aromatics by §030/8280B

Surrogate
Trifluorctoluene
1-Chloro-3-flucrobenzene
Bromofluorobenzene
Pentaftuorobenzene

Analyte

Gasoline By NWTPH-G
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
m&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

- STL Seattle

% Recovery

127
114
100
119

Result
(mg/L)

0.197

Delta Environmertal

MW-14
128652-09
6/29/2005

77772005
7/8/2005

1

Flags

RL
0.1
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.002
0.001

Recovery Limits
Low High
50 150
80 120
80 120
81 126
Flags

gZgea




Surrogate
p-terphenyl

Analyte
#2 Diesel
Mator Qil

Client Name:

Client 1D:
Lab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids
Dilution Factor

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental
MW-15
128652-10
61292005
7/512005
7/6/2005

1

Diesel and Motor Oil by NWTPH-Dx Modified with Silica Gel Cleanup

Recovery Limits

% Recovery Flags Low High
582 50 150
Result
(mgiL) RL Flags
ND 0.247

ND 0.493

12600




Surrogate

Client Name:

Client ID:
Lab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids
Dilution Factor

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental
MW-15
128652-10
6/29/2005
T7r7/2005
7/8/2005

1

GRO by NWTPH-Gx / Volatile Aromatics by §030/3280B

Trifluorotoluene
1-Chloro-3-fluorobenzene
Bromofluorobenzene
Fentafluorobenzene

Analyte

Gasoline By NWTPH-G

Benzene
Toluene

Ethylbenzene
m&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

% Recovery

129
110
96.1
115

Result
(magil)

Flags

0.1
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.002
0.001

Recovery Limits
Low High
50 150
80 120
80 120
81 128
Flags

PAACL]]




Analyte
Nitrate

Sulfate

Client Name
Client ID:
l.ab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids
Dilution Factor

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental
MW-1A
128652-01
B6/29/2005
6/30/2005
6/30/2005

1

Anions by USEPA Method 300A

Result
(mg/L) PQL
1.2 0.03
26.3 0.3

MRL
0.015
0.15

Flags

AT




Client Name
Client ID:
Lab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids
Dilution Facter

Analyte
Nitrate
Sulfate

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental

Mwv-2
128652-02
6/29/2005
6/30/2005
6/30/2005

1
Anlons by USEPA Method 300A

Result
(mg/L) PQL

ND 0.03
20.8 0.3

MRL
0.015
0.15

Flags

pioga




Client Name
Client ID:
Lab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:
% Solids
Dilution Factor

Analyte
Nitrate
Sulfate

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental
MW-6A
128652-03
6/29/2005
6/30/2005
6/30/2005

1

Anions by USEPA Method 300A

Result
(mg/L}) PQL
ND 0.03
3.62 0.3

MRL
0.015
0.156

Flags

SZpoa




Client Name
Client ID:
Lab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:
% Solids
Dilution Factor

Analyte
Nitrate
Sulfate

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental
MW-9
128652-04
6/29/2005
6/30/2005
6/30/2005

1
Anions by USEPA Method 300A

Result

{mg/L) PQL
1.79 0.03
15.1 , 0.3

MRL
0.015
0.15

Flags

9Z@aa




Client Name
Client ID:
Lab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids
Dilution Factor

Analyte
Nitrate
Sulfate

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental

MW-10
128652-05
6/29/2005
6/30/2005
6/30/2005

1

Anions by USEPA Method 300A

Reasuit
(mg/L) PQL
ND 0.03

18.6 .03

MRL Flags
0.015
0.15

42009




Analyte
Nitrate
Sulfate

Client Name
Client ID:
Lab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids
Dilution Factor

STL Seattle

Delta Environmenta!
MW-11
128652-06
6/29/2005
6/30/2005
£/30/2005

1

Aniong by USEPA Method 300A

Result
(mgiL) PQL
ND 0.03
26.1 0.3

MRL
0.015
0.15

Flags

8Zpoe




Client Name
Client ID:
Lab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids
Dilution Factor

Analyte
Nitrate
Sulfate

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental
MW-12
128652-07
6/29/2005
6/30/2005
71112005

5

Anions by USEPA Method 300A

Result

(mg/L) PQL
ND 0.15

51.2 1.5

MRL  Flags
0.075
0.75

YA’




Client Name
Client ID:
Lab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:
% Solids
Dilution Factor

Analyte
Nitrate
Sulfate

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental

MW-13
128652-08
6/29/2005
6/30/2005

7112005

1

Anions by USEPA Msthod 300A

ND

Result
(mg/L)

16.6

PQL

0.03
0.3

MRL
0.015
0.15

Flags

oteng




Analyte
Nitrate
Sulfate

Client Name
Client ID:
Lab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:
% Solids
Dilution Factor

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental
MW-14
128652-09
8/29/2005
6/30/2005
7/1/2005

5

Anions by USEPA Method 300A

Result
(mg/L) PQL MRL Flags
ND 0.15 0.075
52.7 1.5 0.75

1£068




Analyte
Nitrate
Sulfate

Client Name
Client ID;
Lab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared;

Date Analyzed:
% Solids
Dilution Factor

STL Seattle

Delta Environmental
MW-15
128852-10
6/29/2005
6/30/2005
7/1/2005

1

Anions by USEPA Method 300A

Rasult

(mg/L) PaL MRL  Flags
242 - 0.03 0.015
18 0.3 0.15

PAY: o]




Surrogate

LabiD: -

Date Received:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
% Solids
Dilution Factor

GRO by NWTPH-Gx / Volatile Aromatics by 5030/82608

Trifluogroteluene
1-Chloro-3-flucrobenzene
Bromofluorobenzene
Pentaflucrobenzene

Analyte

Gasoline By NWTPH-G

Benzene
Toluene

Ethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene

" o-Xylene

;

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

STL Seattle

Methaod Blank - GB5213

7/7/2005
7/8/2005

1

% Recovery Flags
100
o2
80.9
95.6
Result
(mgL) RL
0.1
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.002
0.001

Recovery Limits
Low High
50 150
80 120
80 120
81 126
Flags

££0098




Lab ID:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

QC Batch ID:

Compound Name
Gasoline By NWTPH-G
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

GRO by NWTPH-Gx / Volatile Aromatics by 5030/82608

Blank Spike
Result Amount
(mgi} (mgiL)
0 1.25
0 0.02s8
0 0.025
0 0.025
o 0.05
0 0.025

STL Seattle

Blank Spike/Blank Spike Duplicate Report

BS
Result
(mg/L)

1.1
0.0273
0.0237
0.0217
0.0435

0.021

GB5213
7/7/2005
7/8/2005
GB5213

BSD
BS Result
% Rec. (mgiL)

89 1.14
1089 0.028
94.8 0.0242
88.9 (4.0227
87 0.0445
83.8 0.0211

BSD
% Rec,
g91.5
112
958.9
e0.7
89
846

RPD
2.8
2.7
22
4.3

0.95

Flag

bLage




Lab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids
Dilution Factor

STL Seattle

Method Blank - DWO0796

7/52005
7/6/2005

1

Diesel and Motor Ofl by NWTPH-Dx Modified with Silica Gel Cleanup

Sumrogate
o-terphenyl

Analyte
#2 Diesel
Motor Oil

Recovery Limits

% Recovery Flags Low High
92 50 150
Result
(mall) RL Flags
ND 0.25
ND 05

cEGea




Lab ID:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

QC Batch ID;

Compound Name
#2 Diesel
Motor Oil

STL Seattie

Blank Spike/Blank Spike Duplicate Report

DW0796
7/5/2005
7/6/2005
DW0798

Diesel and Mator Oil by NWTPH-Dx Modified with Silica Gel Cleanup

Blank Spike BS BSD
Result Amount Result BS Result BSD
{mg/L) (mgiL) (mg/l.) % Rec. {mg/L) % Rec, RPD

0
0

5 5.04 01 5.38 108 6.7
5 4,87 97.3 5.15 103 5.7

Flag

ofpae




Analyte
Nitrate
Sulfate

Lab ID:

Date Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids
Dilution Factor

STL Seattle

Method Blank - 228BA

6/30/2005

6/30/2005
1
Anions by USEPA Method 300A
Result
(mail) PQL
ND 0.03
ND 0.3

MRL.
0.015
0.15

Flags

8088




Lab ID:

Date Prepared:
Date Anaiyzed:

QC Batch ID:

Compound Name
Nitrate
Sulfate

STL Seattle

Blank Spike Report

2288A

6/30/2005
6/30/2005

2288A

Anions by USEPA Method 300A

Blank Spike
Result Amount
(mgil) (mg/L)
0 1
0 10

BS
Result
(mglL)

1.01

2.8

% Rec.

Loyl
98

Flag

8ceea




Client Sample ID:

Lab ID:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

QC Batch ID:

Compound Name
Nitrats
Sulfate

STL Seattle

Matrix Spike Report

MW-1A
128652-01
6/30/2005
6/30/2005

2288A

Anions by USEPA Method 300A

Sample Spike MS

Result Amount Result MS

(mg/lL) (mg/L) {mg/L) % Rec.
1.2 4 4.94 936
26 40 61.9 £8.9

Flag
X7

bEB8a




STL Seattle

Duplicate Report

Client Sample [D: MW-1A
Lab ID: 128852-01
Date Prepared: 8/30/2005
Date Analyzed: 6/30/2005

QC Batch ID: 2288A

Anions by USEPA Method 300A

Sample Duplicate

Result Result RPD
Parameter Name (mg/L) {mgiL) %
Nitrate 1.2 1.28 6.5
Sulfate 26.3 26.3 0.0

Flag

8rnes




STL Seattle

AT 5755 8™ Street East
SEVERN E;'I'I . Tacoma, WA 98424

TRENT

Tel: 253 922 2310
Fax; 253 922 5047

www.sthine.com

DATA QUALIFIERS AND ABBREVIATIONS

B1:

mos=

&

MCi;
MDL:

RL:

ND:
X1:

X3:
X4:

X4a:

X5:
X8:

XT:

Xia:

X8:
X9:

This analyte was detected in the associated method blank. The analyte concentration was determined not
to be significantly higher than the associated method blank (less than ten times the concentration reported
in the blank).

This analyte was detected in the associated method blank. The analyte cancentration in the sample was
determined to be significantly higher than the method blank (greater than ten times the concentration
reported in the blank).

Second column confirmation was performed. The relative percent difference value (RPD) between the
results on the two columns was evaluated and determined to be < 40%.

Second column confirmation was performed. The RPD between the results on the two columns was
evaluated and determined to be > 40%. The higher result was reported unless anomalies were noted.

Second analysis confirmation was performed. The relative percent difference value {RPD) between the
results on the two columns was evaluated and determined to be < 30%.

Second analysis confirmation was performed. The RPD between the results on the two columns was
evaluated and determined to be > 30%. The original analysis was reported unless anomalies were noted.

GC/MS confirmation was performed. The result derived from the original analysis was reported.
The reported result for this analyte was calculated based on a secondary dilution factor,

The concentration of this analyte exceeded the instrument calibration range and should be considered an
estimated quantity.

The analyte was analyzed for and positively identified, but the associated numerical value is an estimated
quantity.

Maximum Contaminant Level

Method Detection Limit

Reporting Limit

See analytical narrative

Not Detected

Contaminant does not appear to be "typical" product. Elution pattern suggests it may be
Contaminant does not appear to be "typical" product,

Identification and quantitation of the analyte or surrogate was complicated by matrix interference.

RPD for duplicates was outside advisory QC limits. The sample was re-analyzed with similar resuits. The
sample matrix may be nonhomogeneous.

RPD for duplicates outside advisory QC limits due ta analyte concentration near the method practical
quantitation limit/detection limit.

Matrix spike recovery was not determined due to the required dilution.

Recovery and/or RPD values for matrix spike(/matrix spike duplicate) outside advisory QC limits. Sample
was re-analyzed with similar results.

Recovery and/or RPD values for matrix spike(/matrix spike duplicate) outside advisory QC limits. Matrix
interference may be indicated based on acceptable biank spike recovery andfor RPD.

Recovery andfor RPD values for this spiked analyte outside advisory QC limits due to high concentration
of the analyte in the original sample.

Surrogate recovery was not determined due to the required dilution.
Surrogate recovery outside advisory QC limits due to matrix interference.

Traea
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STL Seattle

- 5755 8th Street E. - S E V E R N
Chain of Tacoma, WA 98424
Custody Record Fo oo 902310 T RENT
www.stl-inc.com
Crrent Project Manager / Date Chain of Custody Numbi
Consce [hiflps X delie Bov By e lion @ oot o |-2505 15371
“Address Telephone. Number {Area Code}/Fax Number Lab Number
j@ﬂ@ / 78 /é /4 Va E Y25~ §52-357% JI;(P 65 I~ Page /[ of_/
State | Zip Code Site Contact ] Lab Contact Analysis {Altach ffiti;
j&a’mw‘r/{ VJ 7 ?gﬁg Z2— / /r(/ﬁ%u d—féln‘ k / [l & ‘//\‘-/ e pice s reeded
Project Name and Location (State)/ Carrigr/Waybiii Number ]
WAZSY 160~/ /o0 25 '//45 f”zf éam,fé : ey S\‘Q\ Special Instructions/-
Contract/Purchase Qrder/Quote’No. Mt - Containers & \‘)x B 4\! et Conditions -of Receipt.-
wWo # [ 2.3\4 DPEL Y . ’  Preservatives 2\:‘ | Ig g %‘%S
- Sample 1.D. and Locahon/Descnptran Date Time § <o g § o z vyl - “3“ t_—__u « 2‘: g“‘% $

(Containers for each sample may be combined on one fine) : s _§ L] § N2 g . = E = 2| \ﬁ q Y

M1 elzs fos |11 | X AR XXX X |

MWi (D30 n |- A TRAT A s o

M- A 9 | I Heo
M- 950 |

M 10 Gev : .
M= 125 i fea
M2 45 Shee

Mi-13 i _. e
Mu gyt V1985 [ ¥ - J/ v NN

MIS vfsfos | VS | X Ll M XXX

z
Cocler Pg&sible Razard Identification . Sample Disposal ﬂDisposa! By Lab \ {4 fee may be assessed if samples
Yes [l No Cooler Temp: {Nﬂnﬁazérd L) Alammable O Skiniritant O Poison8 [ Unknown |CJ Return To Client ] Archive For

are retained Jonger than 1 month)

- Turn'Around Time Required (business days)

51D

COEI Other

QC Requirements {Specify)

{1 -24 Hours 0 10Days K] 15 Days
* 1. Religquished Date Tithe L. ece;vedB Time
Zo Sk Joly £ar b/oa )5 25 5~ - Tl Wessc /5,35
2. Relinguished g Time wved By ﬂ,/ Dat Time
i 744 rgroAl'20 Sratonc| 2>
" 3. Relinquis Dhte Time 3. Received By Date Time o

Camw

"
%

DléTmBUHON: .WHITE — Stays with the Samples; CANARY - Returned to Client with Report; PINK - Field Copy

STL8274.580 (12/02}




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES AND FIELD SHEETS

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
ConocoPhillips Site No, 254165

L=t




GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

Before the sampling event, Delta measured depth to water in each groundwater monitoring well at
the facility with an electronic water level meter. This information was recorded on waterproof field
sheets. Groundwater elevations (GWE) were measured to an accuracy of 0.01 feet. Wells were
sampled after purging three casing volumes of water from the well (or until dry). After the well had
recharged to approximately 80% of static level, samples were collected using a disposable
polyethylene bailer and placed in the appropriate laboratory-provided container. Samples were
labeled, placed into ice filled coolers, logged onto chain-of-custody forms and transported to the
laboratory.




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD SHEET

DELTA PROJECT NUMBER: WA25Y — |1, pY~/ CLIENT: Cop
SITE No./JOB No.: 25908 Snaboss sl PAGE [ of Z-
SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION: _ 22 A D DATE: (- 2805
FIELD PERSONNEL: L;.L,,-,. 5;3,,[»_{‘ Lhrid fMeYe preks WEATHER:
Well Depth to Depth to LPH Cale. Actual Purge | Dissolved
Diameter Bottom Water Depth to LPH| Thickness Purge Purge | Method | Oxygen
Well ID Time (in.) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {gah) (gal) (B/LFIP) _(mgi) Sample Appearance/Comments
b (1% | 2 [MAY (93 | | 0o |25 (2.0 |6 | wa stdips b
wek (1030 | (172 5 [T T 155 o [ 2 | & Jcedponr
a0 | [ [18.5] (10 44 (50 Heo, sed st
M9 [ 950 k.92 |78 Y. | 5:0 cedimens
w-p (4% .28 (M1 | U J 42 |us o it
Aw-1t [ }125 Mooy |§.87 | so_|eo [24 [30 sight H40, sed)y 0
Jawi-12 [114s 12270 1846 e [4201 | —F— Sheerr HEO ooy n’
Myi- b 425 500 143 | va | po |78 (30 sed Lo
Y 1139 /15,60 847 | ) A 134 =15 Sedfwiprt

Sl ==

AT TEL] S 15.00 [ 5.4 pH o0 _|%.2 [35 N QJ;MJ—

Remedial System On-Site (Y/N)? Comments:

System Operational Upon Arrival {Y/N)? Comments:

Instructions:  |Shut Down System 1/ 24 hours before gauging (Y/N)? Time/Date Downed:
Re-Start System (Y/N)? Time/Date Restarted:
Purge Method: ’ Comments;
Purge Water Disposal Method: Treated through mobile carbon treatment unit and discharged on-site
Placed in drums on site No. of drums;
[:lTranspoﬂed off-site for treatment Facility/Location:;

Measuring Device(s):

Admin\Forms\Misc GW Forms\Revised Sampling Field Sheet {2 pgs) 3/23/2005




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD SHEET

DELTA PROJECT NUMBER: _WA254 - oY — CLIENT: (opP
SITE No.JOB No.: 25415 Snohowish PAGE 2 of 2
SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION: 202 Az D DATE: L-28-05
FIELD PERSONNEL: Lavo é’)m,jc,, Claris Mdewskd  WEATHER: Bia
Additional Field Parameters:; (Pre-Purge / Post-Purge / Low-flow Cell)
Conduectivity Turbidity DO Temp. TDS ORP

Well ID pH (ms/cm}) (NTU) (mgil) ((E(-; °F) {g/L) {mV) Comments
pu-lg 1654 10200 | [ 1038 |13 |0.430 |23,
H,M«z 45 l047% 0.20 11514 |03l |-582

b le17 (0440 044 [14:bb |0:28L L3772
mw-9 1594 (04210 2.25 11382 [ 0,033 Iz

MWD bl 0310 0:28 {1627 log1S |

-1Vl | otz 052 | 1537 | 0463 |~14e

Wb | T - Aiuding guck é&wm ﬁa/e. ”_fﬁ:;'j £
MW-R 1,85 |0.1b7 .54 |4.a |6.204 ,33? f%,.,b;é t, Copnlelnt af;a:m‘-—uﬂaé/c
e Jlo A2 03 ) e (13,95 [0.201 |70.7 % /
WIS (o 6T 10,152 OIL | M. 07| 0.099 [11k:3

Measuring Device(s): \ffs(l, I/ F ﬂp a0, '9.0/

Additional Comments:

V-$¢ Glibotd pror to 5am,pi,-,\7,

Admin\Forms\WMisc GW Forms\Revised Samgling Field Sheet (2 pgs)

3/23/2005




s - 5755 8th Street E. '
Cham Of Tacoma, WA 98424 : S
Tel. 253-922-2310
Custoc Record e O 1]
www.stl-inc.com
Client Profect Manager ; . Date Chain of Custody Numbe,
Lonsco /&ﬁ/’fm A beliy Fou Evie lorson ‘x’{?’*‘*@fm & bl oy e L2895 15371
Addrass ¥ . Telephone Number (Area Cade}/Fax Number Lab Number
Pl e T
Y06 1984 A ME 25497 357 Page__{ ot/
City State | Zip Code Site Contact :7 . EirJ,Conféct Analysis {Attach fist if
,/’? f?g};ﬁm/(yf, A 7853% 2. / i ,’:”’f.tu' s b é D o of more space is needed)
Praject Name and Location {State] Carrier/Waybill Number _ i
o WAZSY =26/~ o 25 Y165 )/,4;:44 ot 5H . PENE R Special Instructions/
Contract/Purchase Order/Quote No. Marik . Centainers & 3 . _32 Voo I Conditions of Receipt -
o 21 1230 DEL oo & e |3l 9 YL
. L 2 i L &) T
Sample 1.D. and Location/Description . g1 .. I x [ox bny R T
[Containers for each sample may be combined on one fine) Date Time 52|23 HETELE 358 E & G < 3 N
L | tipw g
M A (/25 fos | |9 X | { KKK
M- 2 s 10 %0 i e A frf i"‘ A )
£ i
M- b A [ ] Heo
g E k- T
W0 - b0 {
- .
Wy ad I; 15 2| \ A . A,'[C‘C‘f
L8 ] e
Wi Tk | E § fih&l’-;/}
A T4 .
M-/ 0] L7 ] )
5 { s / ; -
M -1y VAREERR! YT V] YN
. rl -
e tf25/os | 115 | IX { 1 XXX
Cooler Possibie Hazard Identification Sample Disposal ﬁif)ﬁsposa! By Lab (A fee may be assessed if samples
EYes £ No “Coaler Temp: Non-Hazard L) Flammable O Skinlritant O Poison B8 (0 tnknown |0 ReturnTo Client (] Archive For Months  are retained longer than 1 month)
Turn Around Time '!Qequired (business days) L) ;:‘ op Qc Requirements (Specity)
8 24Hours O 48Hours [ 5Days  [J 10 Days 15Days O3 Other e } ey
1. Relipquished B : . Date Tine - | 1. Recaived By” - Vi / -~ ate Time
. ~ A B S ,{ﬁ-"’:{ ) >~ -
{%’{i {r)/{qﬂéf_ Mely £ % :m/ 05 &2 ikaibid / o Ly 52/5'1 e | /2738
2, Relinquished By ! ate Time /2¢’ﬁ:§251‘ved By /7 Date * Tirme
.'/!l/
3. Relinquished By Date Time 3. Received By Date Time

Comments

DISTRIBUTION: WHITE — Stays with the Samples; CANARY - Returned ta Client with Report; PINK - Field Capy

STL8274-580(12/02)






